
 1 

C o u n c i l  o f  t h e  D i s t r i c t  o f  C o l u m b i a  
C O M M I T T E E  O N  T H E  J U D I C I A R Y  &  P U B L I C  S A F E T Y   
M E M O R A N D U M   
1 3 5 0  P e n n s y l v a n i a  A v e n u e ,  N W ,  W a s h i n g t o n ,  D C  2 0 0 0 4       
TO:  Chairman Phil Mendelson  
FROM: Councilmember Charles Allen   
RE: Request to Agendize Measures for the October 5, 2021 Legislative Meeting 
DATE: September 30, 2021  
 
 I am requesting that you agendize the following measures for the October 5, 2021 
Legislative Meeting: 
 
 Ceremonial Resolution 
 

• “Domestic Violence Awareness Month Recognition Resolution of 2021” 
 
 This ceremonial resolution would recognize October 2021 as Domestic Violence 
Awareness Month in the District of Columbia.  
 
 The measure will be filed tomorrow, and a draft copy is attached. Please contact Kevin 
Whitfield, Policy Advisor, at kwhitfield@dccouncil.us, with any questions. 
 
 Emergency Contract Legislation at the Request of the Executive 
 

• “Modifications to Contract No. CW53496 with Laake Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a FESCO 
Emergency Sales Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution 
of 2021” 

• “Modifications to Contract No. CW53496 with Laake Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a FESCO 
Emergency Sales Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2021” 

 
 This emergency legislation would approve Modification Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 to 
Contract No. CW53496 with Laake Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a FESCO Emergency Sales to procure 18 
Horton ambulances, which will replace ambulances in the Fire and Emergency Medical Services 
Department’s current fleet. By Modification No. 6, dated September 25, 2020, the Office of 
Contracting and Procurement, on behalf of the Fire Emergency and Medical Services Department, 
exercised partial option year three of the contract, for the period from October 1, 2020 through 
January 31, 2021 in the not-to-exceed amount of $830,712. Modification Nos. 7 through 10 were 
exercised at no cost to the District in the months since. Modification No. 11 is now necessary to 
increase the not-to-exceed amount of the contract by $6,600,264 to a revised amount of 
$7,430,976. Council approval is required because these modifications increase the total contract 
amount to more than $1,000,000 during a 12-month period.   
 
 These measures will be filed timely by the Executive, and copies are attached. Please 
contact Antonio Nunes, Legislative Counsel, at anunes@dccouncil.us, with any questions.  
 
cc:    Members, Council of the District of Columbia 



 2 

 Office of the Budget Director 
 Office of the General Counsel 
 Office of the Secretary 
 Mayor’s Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs 


